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LOK SABHA DEBATES 

LOK SABHA 

Monday, August 20, 1973/Sravana 29, 
1895 (Saka) 

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven ·of the 
Clock 

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair] 

·ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Proposal to �nc:rease Price of Wheat 
for coming Year 

t 
*36L SHRI MUHAMMED SHERIFF: 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have consi­
dered the question of increasing the 
price of wheat for the coming year; 
and 

(b) if so, the reasons for the same 
and to what extent? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRJ 
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE): (a) and 
(b). The prices of wheat will be an­
nounced towards the beginning of the 
coming Rabi sowing season·. 

SHRI MUHAMMED SHERIFF: May 
I know whether the proposed price of 
wheat for the rabi sowing season will 
be the same in all the States or will 
there be any difference in price in 
various States according to the nature 
of the expenditure of the agricultu­
rists? 

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: 
We have just received the report ot 
the Agricultural Prices Commission 
which has recommended the price of 
wheat for the next season. Naturally, 
the general approach of the Agricul-
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tural Prices Commission is to have 
broad uniformity in the country as a 

· whole. But this will be subject to 
the recommendations of the Chief 
Ministers because the Government of 
India would like to consult the Chief 
Ministers and then come to a final 
conclusion about it. 

SHRI MUHAMMED SHERIFF: May 
I know whether the Government is 
aware of the fact that there is a ten· 
dency among the farmers to grow 
other cash crops instead of wheat as 

the Government have fixed a lower 
rate for wheat? 

SHRI ANNASAHEIB P. SHINDE: 
These observations are being made 
from time to time. I am not contend· 
ing that crop shifts do not take place 
as a result of the price structure. 
But, as far as wheat is concerned, our 
general experience is that annually 
the wheat acreage is increasing. Vlhen 
a lot of dist-Jrtion takes place in the 
price structure, then some possibility 
of acreage increasing or decreasing is 
there. But rabi wheat is a crop which 
pays more than the other crops. 
Therefore, substantial shifts are not 
likely there. 

9..TT eT'{f� .:fT'{ltl'� qfi : � iifm 
cf>l' oo [t:i: fq; �� � 1icfi'l"crn .j�-+ni 
� cfiT � Gfgii 3.CR ;:;rr � � ;;m: 
�trf� � � � cf>T ?i'�, f;;m ii' 

� m � ffl �, fcRrr.=r � 

?.!<ti' � t w.f� :l;!'lffi �- � fT<r 
� cfil:rf!!Ff B' 3;fN qi�� fq; � 
f� cR � <Tt cfif � f.:rf.'Hn 

cf.'t f;;m � �� cfiT �*- �r �T<n ::rr 
ifcfi :l;!'r<: � cfif >!'� �r � ? 

SHRI ANNASA'HEB P. SHINDE: 
The Government will bear in mind the 
suggestion of the hon. Member. 
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*sft tfm  : to iJW
qffiygy*: stt^t 

«F*fhfR ^  v m v R f  m  irfofafu?* 
wrrcr ffrr ^  f t  m r  fr 1
w r % fa% w tsrt r t i  ssrfrrt 
m  ^  1

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: As
1 have explained on previous occa­
sions, there is a panel of farmers to 
advise the Agricultural Prices Com 
mission. What the hon. Member has 
mentioned is a suggestion for action.

IflTT IWW TUnTT WTWVT WT9T
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fa w  ^  ’

ff ii*? *7 (* f t « « f t « $ * * ) :
Tq£T ^  ^rpT ^ r a p  fc i*r rrrsft
*  m  *<m\ fto srm  **fare

m \  ^  *m  srnfr fr, tft* 
% in to  fymHT ’*rr^7 f  irwr^ f c

tfii*r % q-fJr w r  ifrrft?

sftwtrJfe irr *rg{ v'r w  vr |[»t ^w?rr
% s w n 1 «ftr srr f̂f ^*fr^r 

% nwwT %m sftswr
^ w«rr*ft fr, «n m% % 

«rnfr fr, qp* »fh: fwrr 3rrq*rr 1

SHRI B. R. SHUKLA: While fixing 
the price lor the last rabi crop has the 
Government taken into account the 
cost of production as given by the 
various Government farms and agri­
cultural universities in the country?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE 
The cost of production is taken into 
Consideration by the Agricultural 
Prices Commission before it submits
11 s report.

MR. SPEAKER The question h 
about agricultural farms.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: 
The Agricultural Prices Commission 
consults the State Governments, But 
now the position has changed because
a comprehensive cost of production 
formula has been evolved by the Gov­
ernment of India. Wet are receiving 
the data under the scheme where a 
number of universities and State Gov­
ernments are involved. I am refer­
ring to last year At that time the 
Agricultural Prices Commission con­
sulted the State Governments and also 
the agricultural universities and made 
recommendations on that basis.

*fr« «fro tfifr $  xrert ift
»r t t f r t  f t ,  n ?  ^  w r  *

* j V  ^rprsr 5f .  P t t j h p  w p r r  i t  

i r  m  f R f V  ^  s ^ r  n f ,  ’s r ^ r  i r

T^?r 'SfT'ft fr 7 TT XWT
w r r f f r ^ f t r  f s n r  v t w f  t f r  f a * m  

w&rm* tp m  t o m t o m  * f  *m
fr sir wm fr 1 ?ft W  ift
W r o  ^T% fr^r% f*rr«rw ^?r7?? 
^  « i w  T«Nr fto m r  m  m  
k fim rt  t o n  w m r  *xm  fr, ^
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wmr i f  nfr | tfr 3 *  *fr s o t  fr 
«Ht f̂ srr̂ r̂f «%, fair fr 

srr* ^  wr ?si% w fo *frc
*n£ fr *wr *fr *rot fr *$t?TCT ^
*n m  ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SIIINDt. 
What the hon. Member is saying is 
really relevant and important. We 
must have some elasticity in the price 
structure. Even if we announce the 
price now before the wheat sowing 
season, tbit will be the support price. 
We will leave the option ol fixing 
procurement price open. And just 
before harvest and procurement we 
will announce the procurement price 
considering all the facts In the econo­
my.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL- 
DER: Before fixing the price for wheat 
at the rabi season will he consult the 
kisan organisations and All India 
Kisan Sabha, apart from the agricul­
tural universities and State Govern­
ments?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE We 
normally consult the Chief Ministers. 
Any organisation which is interested 
in this i» welcome to give suggestions 
which we will examine.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL­
DER: Are you prepared to have dis­
cussion with them before fixing the 
price.

MR. SPEAKER: He said that' they 
are welcome to make suggestions,

SHRI KRISHNARAO PAT1L. The 
hon. Minister has in the course of his 
reply told the House that he is col­
lecting necessary datn from universi­
ties and State Governments. I would 
like to know what will be the probable 
difference between the support price 
and the procurement price of wheat

MR. SPEAKER: You axe going too 
far now. About the probable diffe­
rence, that can arise only when be 
announces certain ttedsftons. Every­
thing is probable now.

sfr w i m m  ifaft

to t  ^  |*t $ *r otW  
ta r n  sn^n^r ^  ^  ffreRT | ?

t o t  % srtoi % 
fa*THr ot jpr .$• :t % trfr 
fr % sro *fln t  •T3r %

w  ■fWmfa apf srtrRTjPT 
fa* ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: To 
lix the prices on the basis of market 
in ices will be a very dangerous pro­
position because a very large section 
of our society are very poor people 
with a very limited purchasing power. 
The present level of open market 
prices are almost black market prices. 
I concede the point that price stru, 
ture or the procurment prices should 
be realistic which should really in­
duce the farmer to unload their wh»at 
in the market. The Government rea­
lises its importance. There are many 
other factors which affected the pro­
curement this year apart from politi­
cal propaganda by a number of par­
ties and others. The other factors also 
played a role in reducing the market 
arrivals.

SHRI V HBHWANATH PRATAP 
SINGH: May I know the probable 
difference between the purchase and 
salo price of wheat and the steps that 
are being taken to reduce the diffe­
rence by reducing damages in storage 
and economising overhead costs?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: At 
the moment the difference between the 
purchase price and the sale price is 
only Rs. 2. That means rest of it is 
subsidised. As far as economising on 
overhead costs and storage, etc. is 
concerned, that is engaging the atten­
tion of the Government.

TTW Ĥ Til Wnf : * «ra
fr ut T*Tf, ftwpff fr
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t e r m  f t  fa  % sftwVfrg 
% «rr&r 5 wtrt ^  *ft sftefrtfte 

sftr pr ot 3*nrcr r̂rrsr 
f^Rcrr 1 ^fhFrgxvf srrs* vlw^r ^  
q^ ifk^  m it 1 1

They are not responsible to Parlia­
ment. You are responsible to Parlia­
ment.
j$p t Ll* ; **t
<m #hr vrft $  * fr  *?t—
*rnr?r ^  ^  ot 4ct?rf̂ r ^ — fa
spit 5 *0  *rn* w n  $fcrr cit t o ?  
ĝ rrer grw frf o  %frrr 1 *  srm r w * t  
I  fa 5ft xpmt w r  srm R t $ %
fm  faSTRTT % OT |t( SWT
?m  ot r̂ranr *m  &r f m  % fa^mr
OT k cT^fns *  £T ?

SHRI ANNASAHHB P SUINDE J 
can only say that ail of us can be 
wise after the event. But the point 
is that prices were fixed on the ba*is 
of recommendations of the A.P.C 
which is one of the important bodies 
of the Government ol India. These 
prices were fixed much earlier at the 
time ol sowing, not before the pro­
curement season. A lot of develop­
ments have taken place in the mean­
while. As the hon. Member said, per 
haps «ome additional price may have 
induced the farmer to unload wheat 
a little more.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: May 1 know 
whether it is a fact that the tailuie in 
procurement oA wheat was the result 
of three main factors, that is, first 1; 
b'cause the procurement price was 
much lower than the open market 
price; secondly, because the procure- 
ment was entrusted to private agen­
cies, not to F.C.I.. and, thirdly, they 
were Importing wheat at a higher 
price than it is avaltable in the coun­
try and, if that is so, whether the 
Government in fixing the price of next 
crop of wheat have taken a decision 
that the whole of the marketable sur­
plus of wheat will be procured by the 
Government which otherwise rooms,

whether the Government is going to 
introduce levy system and, if not, how 
will the Government fix an assured 
price to the farmer so that the pro­
curement of wheat can be made a 
success?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: 
First of all I would like to put the 
record straight because the hon. Mectt- 
ber has made a statement that private 
agencies were employed in procure­
ment which is not correct___

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: What have 
you done in Bihar? What about 
Orissa? I have written to the h0&
Minister. I have dircussed with him. 
I have also written to the Pur-e 
Minister. Do not say that___(Inter­
ruption) .

SHRI ANNASAHEB P SHINDE" 
The hon. Member is tree to express 
his? view Naturallj 1 ant having it..; 
observation on the information with 
me. The agencies which pxo-umi 
after the decision of take-over were 
the Food Corporation, State Civil Sup­
plies Departments and the Ox*}na­
tives. These were the agencie.- which 
were employed for procurement

As far as the other point regarding 
marketable surplus is concerned, this 
is a suggestion for action and Govern­
ment wiH review the position before 
the next procurement season and como 
to appr'nHatf eom'ltHon

«fr wrwt jtrts ntm  ■ wr* km 
wrt fa 22 vrte ffttfr 
f t  30  srfa **far f  i w
irrq- ^  lit JTfT fisFTRT $ TT $  
ST«b!T OTRT TOTT rf fa  WTT 1?f  %

<r*T apfr ftftp r  I STFT
i *  v m
ot «pn sfa  ^  ’

tftuw n$tor * *nrw 
% fm  { ,  m *r % K m  fw & m  
ot fc i
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�\' lfq.fr �ffl'i{ ;is� : �r ll\;rr 
$1:f � � fen �wt cnr q�f'31"<T q;qf w;r 
� l!" �r rrt � 1 �g f� �B" i:\' B" 
� >f!Ff '+fT f-;;cfi� � 1 .:t�fr Tf�r�i:i· 
� Tf-;; 1'j- � clki � '!;ff{ B"� t f cp �rf 
<f1:\q m<TT 'i:i" cfi'<§ ,;fr,: W<f liHWi cfi") 

� 
. . 

�fw;r �);:n- 'cf� ,;f'j-.: �«- ct,T lscTT<?i' 
�€Rf f .� ��ff � cfif '3TFff 'cTrfcfir I 
m:r * �o qro �ro i':i" f'3lcf{�trr � �cr * 
� ,;{'1: f�m 'i:i" � Gfra ;;iTrrf "frff?:i:r f cli 
cfi"f� iirr cfif >T�ff '+ff o� cfi"f "1Ti:r '1;:fR 
n:m�f1c6fi" �- �©')· '5fTll 

�otr&{ �Q).rlf : � fo:� i!IR 
fuTf1lT 'tif <'IB .=r�r t q:cfiriff+fcfi cf��',FT 
§- I Q. • 

DR. RANEN SEN: May I know whe· 
ther it is a fact that there is pressure 
on the Government from different inte· 
rested quarters to raise the procur,e­
ment price of wheat and other essen­
tial commodities including foodgrains 
and that, in order to get higher prices 
quite a large number of big landlords 
and lbig peasants are hoarding their 
grains including wheat, and if so, what 
steps Government propose to take to 
break this resistance from the people 
who are hoarding these stocks and 
who are pressurising the Government 
to raise the procurement price o:t 
wheat and other essential comrr•odi­
ties? 

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SINDE: 
The Government would not like to 
make any increase in the mid-season 
as far as wheat prices are concerned. 
Therefore, the question of pressunsing 
does not arise. Even if 'Government 
takes a decision for the next se2,5on, 
it will be on the basis of merits and 
on the basis of the advice of the 
Chief Ministers. Therefore, the ques­
tion of any group or section: of the 
society exercising pressure on the 
Government does not arise. 

DR. RANEN SEN: What about the 
last part of my question, whether a 
large number of big landlords and big 
peasants are withholding wheat and 
other essential commodities and what 
steps Government propose to tal.,;e to 
break the resistance from these hoar­
ders? 

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: 
The hon. Member is aware of the fc..ct 
that Government have already taken 
steps and advised the State Govem­
ments to take necessary steps against 
hoarding, (Interruptions). 

�1' ;:r�;r��T� tra'<-1' : 'J:::;rua-' �' 
�� mfu � ll" ::;n- .,-� #)- � 
�WI t � �� f� �f�.,-� � m 

c:ir�� i qr,fr � �WI t I � <FlrT 
� "� � * qr,fr cfi"f efr;rITT �r t I 
��- � m r.n.ft mm ;;rrm � � 
� -srr�.i '+ff "i:rRT ��.,-')- t ·i"im � tfFfr 
� I i;:m;r � �t l:fTrfT fai:rr ;;rreT � cTql 
."i� *'. cr-T� >IT�"B" cfiTf iTTa"r � tj",-.: "1"€ft 
c:ir�� i!i- m f�c: Afur1!Fr � f� 
'" ' 

"1T�fT � <l'il:f �T �<Tf t I <!"� �F'fRFf 
ml:f � I �� &7:fR 1Z �©"a- g6; �fi;rcr,�­
� sr�nnr 'tiflf!iR iJt cfi"f srrnJ�n:r 
� � cfcfa � 1:,7:fR it �c.r�fi- � 

- ,:r(,;fllT i:l- ��-,;rR er� m-.r <fcfq,f cfi"Wr t 

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: 
All these factors were taken into cun-, 
sideration while fixing the price and, 
in addition to that, we· will also con­
sult the Chief Minister of the hon. 
Member's State. 

!Sf\' �fim°lfT� f� i:rft:rt : ��')- ;;,') 
� � t fcfi ::;n- �� .,-� cfi"I" fCfi'-IB cfi1" 
t � m.fr cFl" cr0tf� qrcn: <f>+r �r;r 
cfi1" � � cfi1" � '1;!"11:Wl!.l ii- zr� '+ff i:t�rrr 
fetim � � �« m™ 'i:i" srfcfrl1�1tc: ,r�� 
<ITT � �f "1T ��-,- t I � � 
m �re cfi"r cfi+IT � ,;:rn: �ffu er� 3;:frcri'i 
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yft srrs* *rrc fwnr ^  ft 
*fhc sfr snfff *rrr fwfrfes ^r t

t  tsh ^  ^'Trf^r
Tvt | ? «wf *rre «m  farsrr* ^  * m  

*rr 3m *rr ^  | ? «p t^ t 
% farsr* m  ?tn^kt ^ | *r$r
^i f T O ^FTTtt 1 flTT^W 
%rk snw £ $ at *m  toffR *t

?rr STTfST «wt« | ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SH1NDE: 
Whatever be the level of the interna­
tional price, as far as the issue prices 
are concerned, whether it is a locally 
procured wheat or imported wheat, the 
issue prices to the consumers <*re the 
same. It is true that the level of the 
international prices in the internation­
al market this year have cone up 
very high because of worldwide 
shortage of foodgrains. It will not 
be appropriate to relate our internal 
procurement price with the interna­
tional prices though I will submit that 
we will have to bear in mind these 
factors before coming to the conclu­
sion about the procurement prices.

*t w i i t  f m  ■ nflnrwTsr 
rof*r* r f n m  n  vtf fawpr m  *rt 
fVfsri%r^ & %ffr stprr ?rfft % m  wm t m
*rt r i f t  7

vw m  n fm  wt rm  im
w  » « 

zvnxr feur . *rvw -tfr w -  
i% $  *Tmr jr far 

w m x  *fc? % farsrre $*rf % xsft

ffc ff i art f a f f r  f  ^ffwft w r

far t o ^ t  % q^t surer *r$
far ft, tqprm r *  m

irwrt f  far srT*farcr *rr s f n r r  ^  ?
**rr *rrc srrsftw  %
fat? #«rn; | ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: 
I have already mentioned—not for 
the current season but for the next 
season.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: 
Why not for the current season?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: 
The Agricultural Prices Commission 
report is already there and we will 
take necessary action to see that in­
centive prices are given to farmers.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri G. C. Dixit—  
not here.

f n *  sftwr j r m  f t

ffin 3TPTT

+
*  363 sftsm wr far? jf«ft 

fitn  V1T1T WfTTWt 

fsnr trfar R̂F?ft v x  t t p t  it ’tt

far

( * )  4 7 T f c r i t  5 * 1  f ^ -

f ^ r  farrrnr fvii v  wvn^r 
% T f t  *t  jfr f^ rr^ n  i \  « fts m
fw r  tfrr r#\ $ ; vfrr

N )  jrf? fJT, #r ITtSRT * 7 *  * w
<t p j  ^  ?fr irrr n t ’

| r f t r » n i T W ^ T T f H r i T ^  Sfto 
t i f t  i

(*g) srw ift 75>tr »

>4* warn fair 4  «ft ; w  t o t t  
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